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PARTICULARS OF A PROPOSAL TO REVOKE REGISTRATION
S. 49(1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”)
October 21, 2011

These particulars are posted following the expiry of the 15-day period for a registrant to
require a hearing of the Licence Appeal Tribunal under s. 19(3) of the Act. The
Superintendent issued a proposal to Revoke Registration pursuant to s. 18 (2) of the
Act. This proposal has now been carried out pursuant to s. 19 (4) of the Act as of today.

Original service date: July 8, 2011

Canada New-Times Education Group Inc.
21 Progress Ave., Unit 7
Toronto, ON M1P 4S8

Reasons for Decision
The Superintendent proposed to revoke the registration of Canada New-Times
Education Group Inc. (the “School”) for the following reasons:


He was no longer satisfied that the School would operate the PCC in accordance
with the Act and regulations (s. 18(2)(a) read with s. 14(1)(b));



He was no longer satisfied that having regard to the School’s financial position, it
could be expected to be financially responsible in the operation of the PCC (s.
18(2)(a) read with s. 14(1)(d));



He was no longer satisfied that the past conduct of the School’s officers and
directors provided grounds for the belief that the PCC would be operated in
accordance with the law and with integrity and honesty (s. 18(2)(a) read with s.
14(1)(e));



He was no longer satisfied that the School was not carrying on activities that were in
contravention of the Act or regulations (s. 18(2)(a) read with s. 14(1)(f));
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The School had breached a condition of its registration (s. 18(2)(b)) by offering and
enrolling students in unapproved vocational programs contrary to section 23(1) of the
Act; and



The School had failed to comply with the Act and regulations (s. 18(2)(c)).

Evidence in support of the proposal showed that:


The School was not able to meet financial obligations as they came due; and



The School was advertising, offering, delivering, and enrolling students in
unapproved programs.
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